

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHILDREN’S HEALTH DEFENSE,

Plaintiff,

v.

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 23-0220 (RDM)

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR AN EIGHTEEN-MONTH STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

Argument 4

I. An Eighteen-Month Stay Under 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i) Is Warranted Because FDA Has Demonstrated “Exceptional Circumstances” and “Due Diligence.” 4

 A. The Court-Ordered Productions Totaling 90,000 to 180,000 Pages Per Month and Other Increased Obligations Constitute “Exceptional Circumstances.” 4

 B. FDA is Exercising “Due Diligence.” 10

 C. FDA Does Not Need to Show a Reduction in its FOIA Backlog Because It Has Established “Exceptional Circumstances” Beyond a “Predictable” Workload and “Due Diligence.” 14

II. Alternatively, the Court Should Exercise Its Inherent Authority to Stay This Action Under *Landis*..... 14

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

5 U.S.C. § 552 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

21 C.F.R. § 601.51 15, 16, 17, 8

21 C.F.R. §§ 601.50, 601.51 6, 7, 8

Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize,
668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 15

Democracy Forward Found. v. Dep’t of Just.,
354 F. Supp. 3d 55 (D.D.C. 2018) 10, 14, 9

Energy Future Coal. v. OMB,
200 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D.D.C. 2016) 10-11

Harrington v. FDA,
581 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2022) 5

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. National Archives & Records Administration, Civ. A.
No. 07-1267, 2008 WL 11516011 (D.D.C. May 20, 2008) 5

Landis v. North American Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 3

Open America v. Watergate Special Prosecution Force,
547 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1976) 1

Quarles v. Dep’t of Navy,
893 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13

Section 552 10, 13, 14, 4, 5, 6

Section 601.51 8

section 601.51 8

supra at 3 11, 12

Defendant United States Food and Drug Administration (“FDA”) respectfully submits this Reply to Plaintiff’s Opposition (ECF No. 19, “Pl. Opp.”) to Defendant’s Motion for an Eighteen-Month Stay of Proceedings (ECF No. 17).
